CH \$315.00 8800

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM685212

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Distalmotion SA		10/29/2021	Société Anonyme (Sa):

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RVLHC II, LLC
Street Address:	501 Congress Avenue, Suite 150
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78701
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Number	Word Mark					
88007484	DEXTER					
88420708	DEXTER					
90849008	DEXTER HYBRID ROBOTIC SURGERY.					
90848983	DEXTER HYBRID ROBOTICS.					
90848993	DEXTER HYBRID ROBOTICS FOR LAPAROSCOPY.					
88420722	DEXTER JUST SURGERY.					
90849002	DEXTER ROBOTICS FOR LAPAROSCOPY.					
88855914	DISTALMOTION					
88420785	DISTALMOTION					
88420769						
90848967	HYBRID ROBOTIC SURGERY					
88420748	JUST SURGERY					
	88007484 88420708 90849008 90848983 90848993 88420722 90849002 88855914 88420785 88420769 90848967					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4159472099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159472169

Email: qluflood@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.

Address Line 1: One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 330

TRADEMARK

900653686 REEL: 007481 FRAME: 0179

Address Line 4: Sa	San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59321.012				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Lu Flood				
SIGNATURE:	/Qui Lu Flood/				
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2021				
Total Attachments: 6					

source=Revival - Distalmotion - IPSA Forms for U.S. IP Security Agreement.(EXECUTED 2021.10.29) (4838-4579-9167.7)#page1.tif

source=Revival - Distalmotion - IPSA Forms for U.S. IP Security Agreement.(EXECUTED 2021.10.29) (4838-4579-9167.7)#page2.tif

source=Revival - Distalmotion - IPSA Forms for U.S. IP Security Agreement.(EXECUTED 2021.10.29) (4838-4579-9167.7)#page3.tif

source=Revival - Distalmotion - IPSA Forms for U.S. IP Security Agreement.(EXECUTED 2021.10.29) (4838-4579-9167.7)#page4.tif

source=Revival - Distalmotion - IPSA Forms for U.S. IP Security Agreement.(EXECUTED 2021.10.29) (4838-4579-9167.7)#page5.tif

source=Revival - Distalmotion - IPSA Forms for U.S. IP Security Agreement.(EXECUTED 2021.10.29) (4838-4579-9167.7)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007481 FRAME: 0180

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND DOMAIN NAMES

October 29, 2021

WHEREAS, Distalmotion SA, a Swiss company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of Switzerland and registered in the commercial register of the Canton of Vaud under the company UID-number CHE-330.040.916 (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"), and is the owner of the domain names listed on Schedule A attached hereto (all such domain names, collectively, the "Domain Names").

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of October 29, 2021, in which the Pledgor has agreed with RVLHC II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as secured party (the "Secured Party"), to execute this Grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Secured Party a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the Patents, and Domain Names, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

Distalmotion SA

Name: Alexandre Berthoud Matthias Reif

Senior Vice President Operations SVP Sales and Marketing

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

$\underline{Trademarks}$

	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Mark	Class	Reg. No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status
US	DEXTER	10	_		88007484	06/20/2018	Allowed
US	dexter	10			88420708	05/08/2019	Allowed
US	dexter	10			90849008	07/26/2021	Pending
US	dexter Hybrid robustas	10			90848983	07/26/2021	Pending
US	dexter Habrid reporter for teasurecopy.	10			90848993	07/26/2021	Pending
US	dexter Just surgery.	10			88420722	05/08/2019	Allowed
US	dexter	10			90849002	07/28/2021	Pending
US	DISTALMOTION	10			88855914	04/01/2020	Allowed
US	က် Distalmotion	10			88420785	05/08/2019	Allowed
US	[2]	10			88420769	05/08/2019	Allowed
US	HYBRID ROBOTIC SURGERY	10			90848967	07/26/2021	Pending
US	JUST SURGERY	10			88420748	05/08/2019	Allowed

-2-

4838-4579-9167.5

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Т	Title: Mechanical Teleoperated Device Comprising An Interchangeable Distal Instrument						
	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US	10,265,129	04/23/2019	15/116,509	08/23/2016	Granted		
US			16/389,854	04/19/2019	Pending		

	Title: Surgical System for Microsurgical Techniques						
	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US			62/042,789	08/27/2014	Inactive		
US	10,357,320	07/23/2019	15/506,659	02/24/2017	Granted		

	Title: Docking System for Mechanical Telemanipulator						
	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US			62/094,075	12/19/2014	Inactive		
US	10,864,049	12/15/2020	15/536,539	06/15/2017	Granted		

	Title: Surgical Instrument With Articulated End-Effector						
	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US			62/094,077	12/19/2014	Inactive		
US	10,864,052	12/15/2020	15/536,562	06/15/2017	Granted		

	Title: Articulated Handle For Mechanical Telemanipulator						
	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US			62/094,078	12/19/2014	Inactive		
US	10,548,680	02/04/2020	15/536,568	06/15/2017	Granted		

-3-

	Title: Sterile Interface For Articulated Surgical Instruments						
Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA							
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US			62/094,079	12/19/2014	Inactive		
US	11,039,820	06/22/2021	15/536,573	06/15/2017	Granted		
US			17/351,118	06/17/2021	Pending		

	Title: Reusable Surgical Instrument For Minimally Invasive Procedures						
Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA							
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US			62/094,080	12/19/2014	Inactive		
US	10,646,294	05/12/2020	15/536,576	06/15/2017	Granted		
US			16/870,870	05/08/2020	Pending		

	Title: Mechanical Teleoperated Device For Remote Manipulation							
	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA							
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status			
US			62/145,452	04/09/2015	Inactive			
US	10,568,709	02/25/2020	15/564,193	10/03/2017	Granted			

	Title: Articulated Hand-Held Instrument							
Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA								
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status			
US			62/145,454	04/09/2015	Inactive			
US			62/280,736	01/20/2016	Inactive			
US	10,363,055	07/30/2019	15/564,194	10/03/2017	Granted			

	Title: Surgical Instrument With Increased Actuation Force						
	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US			62/211,019	08/28/2015	Inactive		
US	10,786,272	09/29/2020	15/756,037	02/27/2018	Granted		
US			17/032,631	09/25/2020	Pending		

Ti	tle: Translational I		e For Surgical Robot A	and Surgical Robo	t Systems
			orising The Same Owner: Distalmotion Same	4	
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status
US			62/505,018	05/11/2017	Inactive
US	11,058,503	07/13/2021	15/976,812	05/10/2018	Granted
US			17/372,163	07/09/2021	Pending

Title: S	Surgical Robot Sys	stems Comprising F	Robotic Telemanipula	itors and Integrated	Laparoscopy
Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA					
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status
US			62/627,554	02/07/2018	Inactive
US			62/788,781	01/05/2019	Inactive
US	10,413,374	09/17/2019	16/269,383	02/06/2019	Granted
US			16/505,585	07/08/2019	Pending

Title: Surgical Robot Systems Comprising Robotic Telemanipulators and Integrated Laparoscopy						
Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status	
US			17/364,246	06/30/2021	Pending	

	Title: Instruments For Surgical Robotic System and Interfaces For The Same						
	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion SA						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status		
US			63/243,527	09/13/2021	Pending		

Licensed Patents

	Title	: Mechanical Mar	nipulator For Surgical I	nstruments		
Applicant/Owner: Ecole Polytechnique Federale de Lausanne (EPFL)						
Cty.	Patent No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Status	
US	10,092,359	10/09/20108	13/878,924	05/17/2013	Granted	
US	11,076,922	08/03/2021	16/153,695	10/05/2018	Granted	
US			17/385,824	07/26/2021	Pending	

Domain Names

	Applicant/Owner: Distalmotion Sa	4	
Cty.	Domain Name	Filing Date	Status
	Distalmotion.com		

RECORDED: 11/02/2021